



Reference: FOI-462

Request:

1. Please state the number of Community Protection Notices (CPNs) issued by your authority in the period November 2020-October 2021; and also the period November 2021-October 2022. Please also state the number of Community Protection Warnings (CPWs) issued within these periods.
2. If possible, please state the subject of these CPNs - for example, by providing the texts, or stating the subject matter of the orders (e.g. Litter, waste, ASB).
3. Please state whether you have a procedure for considering written representations requesting the varying or discharging of CPNs (outside of Magistrate Court appeal).
4. Please state the total number of Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) issued by your Authority. Where possible, please provide a web link for the texts of these PSPOs.
5. Please state the number of fixed penalty notices (FPNs) issued for the offence of violating a PSPO in the calendar years 2021 and 2022. Where possible, please state the offences for which these FPNs were issued (eg begging, alcohol, dog control, dispersal).
6. Please state if you contract a private enforcement company for issuing penalties for environmental or anti-social behaviour offences (e.g. Littering or PSPOs).

Response:

1. Nov 20-Oct 21 = 8 CP Warning and 8 CPN
Nov 21-Oct 22 = 12 CP Warning and 4 CPN
2. All ASB related.
3. The appeal process points the person towards the court, see attached notes ("CPN Appeal Notes.docx") but the authority would also consider a written appeal internally based on individual circumstances.
4. This information is refused in answer to this request under the FOI Act 2000 Section 21, as the information is accessible by other means. Please see the following link:

<https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/category/1120/public-spaces-protection-orders>

The information supplied to you is owned by the council unless otherwise stated and may be protected by copyright. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including any non-commercial research or for the purposes of news reporting. Any other re-use of a commercial nature will require the permission of the Council. Further enquiries in this respect should be directed to Head of Law and Governance, North Tyneside Council, Quadrant The Silver Link North, Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY



5.

Year	Offence	No. FPNs
2021	Dog Control	48
	Littering	85
	Section 33 - Fly Tipping	12
2022	Dog Control	27
	Littering	40
	Section 33 - Fly Tipping	12

6. NTC does not have any private contractors for this function.